
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3245
ANSWERED ON:19.03.2001
IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether various irrigation projects for construction in Maharashtra are pending with the Union Government for clearance;

(b) if so, the names of such projects alongwith estimated cost of construction, district-wise; and

(c) the time by which the clearance is likely to be accorded to the said projects?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) t o (b) Out o f the 44 major / medium irrigation projects submitted by the Government of Maharashtra to the Central Water Commission for techno-economic approval, 16 projects have been accepted by the Advisory Committee of the Ministry of Water Resources with certain observations. The rest are under appraisal/correspondence with the State Government.

The details are given in the enclosed statement.

(c) Clearance of major / medium irrigation projects depends on resolution of inter-state issues whenever involved and compliance of observations of the various central appraising agencies by the State Government.
Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3245 to be answered on 19.3.2001 regarding Irrigation Projects in Maharashtra.

Sl.No Name of Project   Districts    Major/   Estimated  Status
   benefitted   Medium Cost
      (Rs. Crore)

1. Dudhganga Kolhapur, Major 204.58 B
Irrigation         Belgaon

2.   Warna              Sangli,     Major    337.81     B
Irrigation         Kolhapur

3. Koyna-Krishna Sangli Major 259.10 B
Lift Irrigation

4. Arunavati Yavatmal Major 66.48 B
Project

5. Punad Nasik Major 29.22 B
Irrigation
6. Lower Wunna Nagpur, Major 87.55 B
Project             Wardha

7 Human River Chandrapur Major 494.60 A
Project

8. Lower Wardha Wardha Major 61.99 A

9. Gunjawani Pune Major 86.77 A
10. Sangola Branch Solapur Major 44.00 B
Canal


11. Talamba Sindhudurg Major 289.09 B
Irrigation
Project
12.  Lendi               Nanded     Major    177.615    A
Irrigation       Nizamabad(A
Project               P)
13. Sakol Latur Medium 10.88 B
14. Raigavan Osmanabad Medium 9.51 B
15. Jam Irrigation Nagpur Medium 42.63 B
16. Masalga Latur Medium 10.51 B
17. Kar Wardha Medium 44.71 B
Nagpur
18. Tajnapur Lift Ahmed Nagar Medium 23.47 A
Irrigation
19. Chandrabhaga Amravati Medium 35.30 B
20. Pentakali Buldhana Medium 31.41 B
21. Purna Amravati Medium 51.97 A
22. Utwali Buldhana Medium 35.77 B
23. Sulwade Barrage Dhule Medium 88.25 A
24. Lal Nalla Wardha Medium 19.05 A
25. Nawargaon Yavatmal Medium 5.26 B
26. Renapur Latur Medium 7.36 B
27. Uppar Manjra Beed Medium 40.49 A
Osmanabad
28. Jangam Hati Kolhapur Medium 4.29 B
Lift Irrigation
29. Pothra Nalla Wardha Medium 42.50 A
30. Chikotra Kolhapur Medium 114.38 A
31. Prakash Barrage Dhule Medium 93.60 A
32. Jambre Kolhapur Medium 55.72 A
33. Chitri Kolhapur Medium 79.94 A
34. Andhra Khore Pune Medium 44.37 A
35. Kirimiri Darur Chandrapur Medium 27.89 A
36. Wakod Aurangabad Medium 28.32 A
37. Gautami Nasik Medium 65.57 A
Godavari
38. Kashyapi Nasik Medium 49.33 A
39. Sapan Amravati Medium 36.30 A
40. Sonapur (Tomta) Chandrapur Medium 14.43 A
41. Srangkheda Nandurbar Medium 132.51 A
42. Haranghat Chandrapur Medium 44.11 A
L.I.S.
43. Gul River Jalgaon Medium 55.94 A
44. Ghataprabha Kolhapur Medium 34.92 A

 (A) Under Correspondence
 (B) Put up to Advisory Committee and accepted subject to observations.
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